JAMES C. MUSGROVE

Petroleum Geologist 212 Main Street P.O. Box 215 Claflin, KS 67525

Office (620) 588-4250

Res. Claflin (620) 587-3444

Mai Oil Operations B&R Dechant #1 NW-SW-SE-NE (2150' FNL & 1175' FEL) Section 19-20s-22w Ness County, Kansas Page 1

5 1/2" Production Casing Set

Contractor:

Southwest Drilling Co. (Rig #2)

Commenced:

January 8, 2014

Completed:

January 15, 2014

Elevation:

2205' K.B; 2203' D.F; 2197' G.L.

Casing program:

Surface; 8 5/8" @ 260'

Production; 5 1/2" @ 4408'

Sample:

Samples saved and examined 3600' to the Rotary Total Depth.

Drilling time:

One (1) foot drilling time recorded and kept 3600 ft. to the Rotary Total

Depth.

Measurements:

All depths measured from the Kelly Bushing.

Drill Stem Tests:

There were two (2) Drill Stem Tests ran by Trilobite Testing Co.

Electric Log:

By Nabors; Dual Induction, Compensated Density/Neutron Log, Micro and

Sonic.

Formation	Log Depth	Sub-Sea Datum
Anhydrite	1432	+773
Base Anhydrite	1468	+737
Heebner	3693	-1488
Toronto	3706	-1501
Lansing	3741	-1536
Stark Shale	4003	-1798
Base Kansas City	4065	-1860
Marmaton	4105	-1900
Pawnee	4188	-1983
Ft Scott	4258	-2053
Cherokee Shale	4282	-2077
Conglomerate	4321	-2116
Mississippian Osage	4345	-2140
Rotary Total Depth	4409	-2204
Log Total Depth	4412	-2207
() !! (4 14 PT 4 1 1	

(All tops and zones corrected to Electric Log measurements).

SAMPLE ANALYSIS, SHOWS OF OIL, TESTING DATA, ETC.

Mai Oil Operations B&R Dechant #1 NW-SW-SE-NE (2150' FNL & 1175' FEL) Section 19-20s-22w Ness County, Kansas Page 2

TOPEKA THROUGH LANSING/KANSAS CITY SECTION

3600-4065'

There were several zones of well-developed porosity

encountered in the drilling of the Topeka/Lansing/Kansas City

Sections but no shows of oil and/or gas was noted.

MARMATON SECTION

4105-4120'

Limestone; white/gray, chalky, poor visible porosity, no shows.

4130-4164'

Limestone; gray, white, finely crystalline, granular, chalky, no

shows.

4166-4186'

Limestone; as above.

PAWNEE SECTION

4188-4254'

Limestone; tan/gray, granular, chalky, shaley at base, plus trace

white/tan chert, no shows.

FT SCOTT SECTION

4258-4270'

Limestone; white/gray, finely crystalline, chalky, poor visible

porosity, brown stain, weak show of free oil and no odor in fresh

samples.

Drill Stem Test #1

4240-4270' (Log measurements 4243-4273)

Times:

30-30-30-45

Blow:

Weak

Recovery:

5' oil specked mud

Pressures: ISIP

44

psi

FSIP 40

psi

IFP 12-14

psi

FFP 14-15 HSH 2156-1984

psi psi

CHEROKEE SECTION

4285-4300'

Limestone; gray, white, tan, chalky, few cherty, dense, plus

white/gray opaque chert.

MISSISSIPPIAN SECTION

4345-4352'

Chert; white/gray, weathered, scattered vuggy type porosity, brown stain, show of free oil, plus tan/gray, glauconitic, dolomite, fair pinpoint type porosity, brown stain, show of free oil and faint odor in fresh samples.

Mai Oil Operations B&R Dechant #1 NW-SW-SE-NE (2150' FNL & 1175' FEL) Section 19-20s-22w Ness County, Kansas Page 3

Drill Stem Test #2

4286-4349' (Log measurements 4289-4352)

Times:

30-30-45-60

Blow:

Strong

Recovery:

325' clean oil 126' muddy oil (70% oil, 30% mud) 186' slightly oil cut mud (10% gas, 10% oil, 80% mud)

Pressures: ISIP 1355 psi **FSIP 1358** psi

IFP 22-132 psi FFP 137-265 psi HSH 2198-2021 psi

4352-4370'

Chert; as above, scattered porosity, brown stain, show of free oil

and faint to fair odor in fresh samples.

4370-4390'

Chert; as above, poor visible porosity.

4390-4400'

Chert; white/gray, cream, boney/opaque, trace dolomite, cream,

finely crystalline, chalky, luster, no shows.

4400-4412'

Chert and dolomite; as above, plus white chalk, no shows.

Rotary Total Depth

4409

Log Total Depth

4412

Recommendations: 5 1/2" production casing was set and cemented in the B&R Dechant #1.

Respectfully submitted;

James C. Musgrove, Petroleum Geologist



DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Mai Oil Operations Inc

19 20s 22w Ness,KS

8411 Preston Rd Ste 800

B & R Dechant #1

Dallas TX 75225-5520

Job Ticket: 50414 DST#:1

ATTN: Jim Musgrove

Test Start: 2014.01.14 @ 04:30:00

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Time Tool Opened: 07:17:30

Time Test Ended: 11:25:00

Formation:

Pt Scott

Deviated:

No Whipstock:

ft (KB)

Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)

Tester:

Jim Svaty

Unit No:

54

Reference Bevations:

2206.00 ft (KB) 2197.00 ft (CF)

Interval: 4240.00 ft (KB) To 4270.00 ft (KB) (TVD)
Total Depth: 4270.00 ft (KB) (TVD)

7.88 inches Hole Condition: Fair

KB to GR/CF:

9.00 ft

Serial #: 8289 Press@RunDepth:

Hole Diameter:

Outside

15.23 psig @ 4242.00 ft (KB)

Capacity:

8000.00 psig

Start Date:

2014.01.14

Last Calib.:

2014.01.14

Start Time:

2014.01.14 End Date: 04:30:02

End Time:

11:25:00

Time On Btm: 2014.01.14 @ 07:17:15
Time Off Btm: 2014.01.14 @ 09:32:00

TEST COMMENT: 30-IFP- Surface Blow Died in 7 min.

30-ISIP- No Blow 30-FFP- No Blow 45-FSIP- No Blow

	asure vs. Time	PRESSURE SUMMARY				
ZSI V	SCSD Topporature	a 1	Time	Pressure	Temp	Annotation
10.0		110	(Min.)	(psig)	(deg F)	
	T I I I'M	1	0	2156.50	106.70	Initial Hydro-static
070	1 1 9	-	1	12.13	105.99	Open To Flow (1)
_ 8		1,,	29	14.42	106.35	Shut-In(1)
	31	1"	60	44.61	107.11	End Shut-In(1)
CO		1. 1	60	14.63	107.10	Open To Flow (2)
* 1		1 1	90	15.23	107.95	Shut-In(2)
¥ f		1 "	135	40.81	109.19	End Shut-In(2)
		1.	135	1984.29	109.93	Final Hydro-static
		1				
		1.				
Tue-Jen 2014	Umm@fasta)	-				
Rec	coverv			Ga	s Rates	

Volume (bbl)	Description	Length (ft)
0.01	Oil Speck Mud 100%	1.00

Choke (inches) Pressure (psig)

Gas Rate (Mcf/d)

Trilobite Testing, Inc

Ref. No: 50414

Printed: 2014.01.15 @ 13:47:05



DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Mai Oil Operations Inc

8411 Preston Rd Ste 800

ATTN: Jim Musgrove

Dallas TX 75225-5520

19 20s 22w Ness,KS

B & R Dechant #1

Job Ticket: 50415

Test Start: 2014.01.14 @ 22:00:00

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Formation:

Deviated:

Osage
No Whipstock: No

ft (KB)

Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Reset)

Tester:

Jim Svaty

Unit No: 54

2206.00 ft (KB)

Reference Bevations:

2197.00 ft (CF)

KB to GR/CF:

9.00 ft

Interval: 4286.00 ft (KB) To 4349.00 ft (KB) (TVD)
Total Depth: 4349.00 ft (KB) (TVD)

Hole Diameter:

Time Tool Opened: 00:12:00

Time Test Ended: 06:00:00

7.88 inches Hole Condition: Fair

Serial #: 8289 Press@RunDepth:

Outside

265.57 psig @ 4287.00 ft (KB)

Capacity: 2014.01.15

8000.00 psig

Start Date: Start Time:

2014.01.14 22:00:02

End Date: End Time:

06:00:00

Last Calib.:

2014.01.15

Time On Btm: 2014.01.15 @ 00:11:45
Time Off Btm: 2014.01.15 @ 02:58:00

TEST COMMENT: 30-IFP- BOB in 7 min.

30-ISIP- Surface Blow Building to 3/4". In 10 min. Died Back in 15 min.

45-FFP- BOB in 8 min.

60-FSIP- Surface Blow Died in 4 min.

1				ressure vs. Tim			
1		2.00 Pres	NATE:		ESB Toropitalure		
1	Z20 -	-	100 11 to 100		_		120
			N				_
	2000 -	1			18		- 110
1	1759 -	*		1	1 4	1 3	_
		*					-
	1500 -				1		- 68
8		11		and the section		1 3	- 2
3	1250 -	F 3		-	1		- m 3
Preseure (paig)		F 9 #			1	. 1	70 27
E.	7790 -	*					(deg 7)
	730 ·	1					- 500
	250 -	V 1				*	- 40
			Tar (1)		1	1	- 30
	m 2014	16	Wed	Tires (F-kazes)	394	CART	

		PI	RESSUR	E SUMMARY
1	Time	Pressure	Temp	Annotation
1	(Min.)	(psig)	(deg F)	
	0	2198.79	102.61	Initial Hydro-static
	1	22.04	101.65	Open To Flow (1)
	30	132.98	107.72	Shut-In(1)
	60	1355.51	112.45	End Shut-In(1)
Temperature (dag F)	61	137.60	112.04	Open To Flow (2)
refure	105	265.57	116.58	Shut-In(2)
6.0	166	1358.83	119.21	End Shut-In(2)
3	167	2021.83	119.32	Final Hydro-static

Recovery

Length (ft)	Description	Volume (bbl)
186.00	GOCM 10%g 10%o 80%m	2.61
126.00	MCO 30%m 70%o	1.77
325.00	CO 100%	4.56
0.00	GIP 305	0.00
* Recovery from n	nultiple tests	

Gas Rates

Choke (inches) Pressure (psig) Gas Rate (Mcf/d)

Trilobite Testing, Inc

Ref. No: 50415

Printed: 2014.01.15 @ 13:46:25

ALLIED OIL & GAS SERVICES, LLC 062632

Federal Tax LD. # 20-8651475

REMIT TO	P.O. B	OX 93999	•		100	2169		SERV	ICE POINT:		
	SOUTH	ILAKE, T	EXAS 760	92 7	483	2/67				Some !	6
		Impo	Troup	T==	- 1-)	-9-14 1	1-9-17	
B-1 STAG	-14	SEC	JAS.	RANGE	10	7:05 PM	ONLO	ATION 5 Pu	DESTART ILLYSTA	12'3C	H
BB D						7.7001.11	1,007		COUNTY	STATE	121
			1	LOCATION P	azen	كالمهم	ي كانك	125	Mery	12m	-15
OLD OR N	EW)(CI	rcie one)			Den't	Te			01		6.15
CONTRAC			*******			UWINER S	com.		الآثار		*
TYPE OF	IOB 5	enlos	0			O WITH					
HOLE SIZ	E 129	4 3		2(2)		CEMENT					
CASING S		38		PTHAIL		AMOUNT OR	DERED	300	at ch	t con	
DRILL PIP				PTH	-	350c 3	170 Me				— .
TOOL	-			PTH							
PRES. MA	X			NIMUM		COMMON_	200		@17.90	3.58	10' Oz
MEAS. LI		-	SH	OE JOINT		POZMIX					
CEMENT	LEFT IN	1030.4	· ·		***************************************	GEL	- 4		@ <u> </u>		
PERFS. DISPLACE	EMENT	16 1/4			-	CHLORIDE_ ASC	53	P4	_@ <u>^ %\\</u> 	451.	<u>~</u> /
DISPLAC	ENTENT	_		P		ASC					/
		EQ	UIPMENT	ı					@		
TURE TE				K A					(A)		
# 366		HELPER		7 5 0	- 3				_@		
BULK TR			7.00	withrood				-	_@		
# 610-	170	DRIVER	Δ_{c}	m tough	V				_ @		
BULK TR				,							
77		DRIVER				HANDLING.			@ 2.48	537.	
						MILEAGE S	188 X	744	2.60	معالما.	-53
_		RE	MARKS:				- (1		TOTAL	5. 27	8-
Ren				استمنيكما		23	1.11				
Erman				- south		2		SERVI	CE		
3%0	32º 4	2 JZ	where	th Arico	-0	DEPTH OF J	OP 710	1			
						PUMP TRUC			1512-	25	
						EXTRA FOO		-	@		
		- A-500	4.1	Creelsta		MILEAGE		24	@7.70	184.	80
						MANIFOLD			@		-60
							Lum	24	@ <u>4-40</u>	100	
		. :					_		@		
CHARGE	TO: A	103 C	200	erations					TOTAL	1.80	عرچ
STREET									IOIA	, , , ,	
CITY		S	TATE	ZIP							
				-			PLUG &	& FLOA	T EQUIPME	NT	
				* Honkes							
			-						@		
						-	_				
			vices, LLO						- e		
				menting equip					@		
				to assist owner. The above wor							
				n of owner age					TOTAL	L	
				tand the "GEN				2	czin		
TERMS	ANDO	CONDITI	ONS" liet	ed on the rever	se side	SALES TAX	(If Any).		2.2	10	
· mail		1	101	0	1	TOTAL CHA	RGES	7081			
		11/	Villia	y Jano	1215		1	-416	. 23	TO 151 20	DAVE
PRINTEI	D NAME	- July	1 0	/	-	DISCOUNT			IF PA	ID IN 30	DAIS
	Y	N/	1-1111	- 1	11		121	66.5	. 2 .	<u></u>	
OTCHT ATT	inc i	1	akki i.	- 1							

QUALITY OILWELL CEMENTING, INC. Federal Tax I.D.# 20-2886107

10 Ho

Phone 785-483-2025 Cell 785-324-1041

0 10

Home Office P.O. Box 32 Russell, KS 67665

No. 7641

D 00

Cell 705-324-1041						Company and the last		
the state of the s	Sec. T	wp.	Range	M	County	State	On Location	Finish
Date 16-19	1 1	0	77	ING	2)	175	1100 7411	1-10/11
BUNI	10 55000		to aim a to b	Locati	on DuZ	en 3W	95 Einto	Court to all forces the
Lease 19 1 Decl	ant	V	Vell No.	TATE OF THE	Owner	word restance aids	dada yana da a gereg	and and principal
Contractor South Wine	1	1	sod lipber muen	scale.	To Quality Of You are here	ilwell Cementing, In	c. nt cementing equipmen	t and furnish
Type Job and Striv	9	100.00	Actor of the same	ALL ALE	cementer and	d helper to assist or	wner or contractor to do	work as listed.
Hole Size	T.E	0. 4	1409		Charge /	1 0	Total and its various	Light Manager
Csg. 51/2	De	pth	4405	nad use s	Street	a 011	uspel visual actual v	AMESTE.
Tbg. Size	De	pth			City		State	Application of the last
Tool	De	pth	Autoprod Berts.	color bar	The above wa	s done to satisfaction	and supervision of owner	agent or contractor.
Cement Left in Csg. 26, 2	9 Sh	oe Jo	int 20,2	19	Cement Amo	ount Ordered	5 60/40 11	1905cH
Meas Line		splace	104/5	disegrat	240 030	21 /4 flow	V	O. C.
	UIPMEN'	T		3.0	Common	State of 1000 F	representation of the proof	and the STALLAGED
Pumptrk 5 No. Cementer Helper	moil	6			Poz. Mix	100/40/10	NO VI DED ONG JAN	Starks and Jose 777
Bulktrk 9 No. Driver Driver	onn	12			Gel.	melonova no'lima depend	an essents non	PVKSA9.
Bulktrk No. Driver Driver	Clay	100)	7 79 79 9	Calcium	When the second		CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS.
JOB SERVI	ICES & R	EMA	RKS	Marie Pro	Hulls	while dates not gold,	tone begreen ad the	bod cord Nigerica
Remarks:	asi wa e		ad ton Heria Y	7.14.30 7.14.30	Salt			Juny 1945
Rat Hole 30 545	S. S. 100 10	grade.		um set s	Flowseal	tol ent la societati	uso and most passing or	construction and
Mouse Hole # 51/5	10				Kol-Seal		LANGE PASSYTHAN CLAS	Roma Josephor Ville
Centralizers 3456	865	105	70	ard and	Mud CLR 48	1,000 8	build not to yrusogniq or	QsmsOy/w
Baskets 268-5	his aguar		anni ricennes	n Dawin	CFL-117 or 0	CD110 CAF 38		Maria (Sastino)
D/V or Port Collar 29	1461			911198194	Sand	and the same of th	CUALCO PROFESSION	a religion for the profit
					Handling			and to age flags
JH002 1 341	11	0,	Find tak	May	Mileage	The second		of managed or on
FOR MANGE	Re	n	mul 7	745 h	516	FLOAT EQUIP	MENT	12 muchs enoted
Dlia Rut and	Mo	US	hole		Guide Shoe			TIME IN
mile 12554	dan	ho	1c		Centralizer	turbos 6	rieration of wither or or	drap vid husiano
125 Plate 164	16	01	21 of	re teroiv	Baskets	2 Red		
water	D April				AFU Inserts			THE WASHINGTON
1 MI GINC	1	* 10 - 1	a la ca	W.	Float Shoe	4	The more	200 Marie 190 Ma
L, 1 00		0	SI	C Yus of	Latch Down	1		PROPERTY.
1 / 15	W	1	And Arbitis	ST CHARLES	Doct	Collab:		
Lind De		2	SI	100	The same			inge whole it
	19 K	/			Pumptrk Cha	arge		
	ST 15 (78)	5 10 8	eg. annienny mi	(DET PAGE	Mileage		A Parenco area	redigit (se)
ort is assessigned at as YTLA	and ho s	00000	laso vierra lo	Litares		will be a so at easy	Tax	
	D retires	00 4	m Variab	go ensa	and) (2)		Discount	t to notionarion.
X Signature			and the state of t	19.00	erry township		Total Charge	
1//1/								The second secon

SWIF Services,	Inc.
SERVICE LOCATIONS	WELL/PROJ

S	WIF	7		CHARGE TO:		Mai Open	ation .		7					TIC	KET	26020
Seri	vices,	Inc.		CITY, STATE,	ZIP CC	DDE								PAG	E 1	OF
SERVICE LOCATIONS 1.	11 15	WELL/PROJECT NO).	LE	ASE	i R Dechant	COUNTY/PARISH	STATE	CIT		3 6.	+2		27 Jun 14	OWI	NER
2.	0	SERVICE	NTRAC	TOR			RIG NAME/NO.	SHIPPE		LIVERED TO		tim	-	ORDER NO.		
3.		SALES WELL TYPE	- 1				URPOSE		WE	LL PERMIT		77244	V	VELL LOCATION		
4. REFERRAL LOCATION		INVOICE INSTRUCT	TONS		Jev	elopment ce	ment put colle									
PRICE REFERENCE		Y REFERENCE/		ACCOUNTIN			DESCRIPTION		T	077/		077/		UNIT		AMOUNT
575	PARI	NUMBER	LOC	ACCT	DF	MILEAGE	TRKIN		+	QTY. 20	U/M	QTY.	U/M	PRICE 6	50	17000
576D			1			2 1	race		1	1	19		1	1500		1500 00
330			1			5mD come	+			140	5k		1	18	50	259000
276			1			Floceles				50	16			2	50	12500
290			fain			D-AIR				2	901			42	00	8400
582			1			Docyage	(min)			/	ag			250	00	25000
581			1			Service	charge			175	SK		-	a	00	35000
104			11		-	Port Coll	ar Tool Kente	al	-	/	ac		+	250	00	25000
			-						-				-	100		
			-		-				+				+-			
									+		+		-			
LEGAL TERMS: the terms and con-				_		REMIT PAY	MENT TO:	OUR EQUIPMENT WITHOUT BREA		RFORMED	AGRI	EE UN-	DIS AGRI	PAGE TOTAL	AL	526900
but are not limited	ANTY provision	ns.		NITY, and		SWIFT SER	VICES. INC.	WE UNDERSTO MET YOUR NEE OUR SERVICE V	OOD AN EDS? WAS	ND .						
MUST BE SIGNED BY CU START OF WORK OR DE			OR TO			P.O. BO	OX 466	WE OPERATED AND PERFORM CALCULATIONS SATISFACTORII	THE E	QUIPMENT				TAX		
X DATE SIGNED	Т	IME SIGNED		☐ A.M. ☐ P.M.		NESS CITY, 785-79		ARE YOU SATIS		☐ YES		NO RESPOND)	TOTAL		
		CUSTOME		PTANCE (DE MA	TERIALS AND SERVICES	The customer hereby acknow								2000	

SWIFT OPERATOR

APPROVAL

Thank You!

SWIFT Services, Inc.

DATE 7 yan 14 PAGE NO.

USTOMER	Ofera	jons	WELL NO.	1	LEASE BER	Dech	ant Dement port collar TICKETNO. 26021
CHART NO.	TIME	RATE (BPM)	VOLUME (BBL) (GAL)	PUMPS T C	PRESSURI	E (PSI)	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION AND MATERIALS
					100	UNO INC	175 sk SWD coment w/g = //celes
							23×52 part coller -1461'
	1200						on loc TRX 114
	2						
	1255				1000	1000	test to 1000 ps; - hold
							open part coller
	1700	3,			2.00		1: -+ 2! @ 200 -:
	1300	32	2		300		inj rote 35 @ 300 ps;
	1305	35			250		my 5 ml com + @ 1/2 ml
	1505	3/2	1		250		Mix SunD coment @ 11.2 agg
		22	,		730		fram 10 surprise
		32	74		400	- Marian Contraction of the Cont	- coment to surface -
			1		,,,,,,		cornery to surplice
		35	7		400		Displace w/ 7 bb/ Hoo
							close port collure
	1340				1000	1000	close part colling test to 1000 psi - held
							Run 5 joints
	1355						+ Evense hole clean - 2 comit flags -
							- 2 comet flags -
	441.3						A 1
	1400						wash texte
							0.1-
							Dick up
	1446						106 camplete
	19 90						Jo O compare
					02/283	Art Fre	The Lo
							Part Dhira & row